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Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of 
CASTLE HILL 

Maine

For the Municipal Year Ending March 31, 1944



Annual Report

of the Municipal Officers of

Castle Hill

For the Municipal Year Ending March 1, 1943

Houlton Publishing Company, Houlton, Maine



HONOR ROLL

Pfc. Garold L. Alley, England.

Pvt. Vernum L. Alley, Camp Gordon, Florida.

Pvt. Floyd Carter, Camp Kohler, California.

Pfc. Fred Clark, England.

Pvt. Willie Clark, Fort McClellan, Alabama.

Vernum Conant, England.

Pvt. Cedric Conant, Fort Jackson, S. C.

Eugene Craig, Fort McClellan, Alabama.

Beverly Cray, Camp Custer, Michigan.

Pvt. Clifford L. Dicker, Fort McClellan, Alabama.

Lieut. Dana Dudley, Peterson Field, Col. Springs.

Cpl. Forest C. Ellis, Camp Maxey, Texas.

Pfc. Wilson Ellis, England.

Pfc. Carrol L. Forbes, England.

Sgt. Roland K. Forbes, New Guinea.

Pfc. Elbert Ireland Jr., England.

Staff Sgt. Stanley Johnson, Columbia Air Base, S. C.

Pvt. Clifford Kierstead, University of Maryland.

Pvt. Sterling Lovely, Honorable Discharge and at home.

Cpl. Rowell McHatten, Camp Branch, S. C.

Sterling McLellan.

Pvt. Arthur R. Miller, Camp Keyes, Augusta, Maine.
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Melvin McPherson.

Pfc. Roger Porter, Newport, R. I.

Vincent Porter, Italy.

Pvt. Alden Richardson, Camp Hood, Texas.

Pfc. Edward Richardson, Camp Devens.

Pvt. Elwin Richardson, Camp Devens.

Grover Richardson, U. S. Navy.

Heman Richardson, U. S. Army.

Pvt. Levander Richardson, Camp Maxton, N. C.

Sgt. Perley Richardson, Stuart Draft, Va.

Pvt. Wendell Richardson, Walnut Ridge, Arkansas.

Pvt. Cecil Smith, Jr., Leesburg, Florida.

Sgt. Merle Smith, Egypt.

Pvt. Richard Smith, Fort McClellan, Alabama.

Pvt. Clayton Turner, Ft. Leonard Wood, Missouri.

Cpl. Lionel Turner, Brooksville, Florida.

Pvt. John Wells, Jr., Camp Devens.

Pvt. Andrew Wilcox, Camp Gordon, Ga.

Pfc. Delmont Wood, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri.

Cpl. Edward Wood, Camp Gordon, Ga.

Staff Sgt. Donald Young, Cleveland, Ohio.

Tech. Sgt. Elwood Young, Fort Bliss, Texas.

Pvt. Robert Young, Camp Butner, N. C.
Elwin Turner, Italy.
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TOWN OFFICERS FOR THE YEAR 1943

SELECTMEN
Ivan Sawyer John Hoffses R. Milford McHatten 

C. G. R. Chandler F. M. Dudley

ASSESSORS
Ivan Sawyer John Hoffses R. Milford McHatten

OVERSEERS OF THE POOR
Ivan Sawyer Avis E. Dudley P. F. Ellis

SCHOOL COMMITTEE
P. F. Ellis F. M. Dudley Leland Smith

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
Clifford McGaughy

COLLECTORS OF TAXES
H. W. Thompson 1929, 1930 and 1931 Books
Ervin Dudley 1933 Books
Herman McHatten 1934, 1935, 1937, 1938, 1939 and 

1940 Books
P. F. Ellis 1941, 1942 and 1943 Books
Road Commissioner P. F. Ellis
Health Officer Leland Smith
Fire Inspector Herman McHatten
Fire Warden Peter Richardson

CONSTABLES
P. F. Ellis Freeman York
TOWN MANAGER P. F. Ellis
AUDITOR W. Frank Gardiner
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APRIL 1, 1943

Real Estate, Resident 
Real Estate, Non-Resident

Total Real Estate

Personal Estate, Resident 
Personal Estate, Non-Resident

Total Personal Estate

Value of Land
Value of Buildings

$206,520.00
76,957.00

$823,477.00

$20,705.00
473.00

$21,178.00

$172,226.00
111,251.00

Horses
Colts, 3 to 4 years
Cows

No. Av. Value
100 $87.20

1 100.00
173 32.07

Total Value 
$8,720.00 

100.00 
5,548.00
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Oxen 3
Two Year Olds 26
Swin (over 10 in No.) 12
Poultry (over 50 in No.) 174

30.00
29.00
10.42

.50

90.00
753.00
125.00

87.50

Total Amount $15,423.00

EXEMPT LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

No. Ave. Value Total Value
Yearlings 60
Sheep (to 35 in No.) 103
Swine to 10 in No. 106
Poultry (to 50 in No.) 1,738

$15.60 $ 936.00
5.00 515.00

17.56 1,862.00
.50 869.00

$4,182.00

All Other Kinds of Personal Property: 
Stock in Trade 
Gas Engines
Gasoline Pumps
Musical Instruments
Radios
Tractors
Black Foxes

1 $ 100.00
16 480.00

2 100.00
17 850.00
93 1,860.00
24 2,305.00

2 60.00

Total $ 5,755.00
Amount of Taxable Livestock brought

forward $15,423.00

Grand Total of Taxable Personal Property $21,178.00
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Number of Inhabitants 512.
Number of Polls taxed, 119.
Number of Polls not taxed, 7 
Rate of Taxation, .06.
Total Acreage, 22,383.

LIST OF ASSESSMENTS

Town Officers Salaries 
Incidentals 
Town Roads
Third Class Maintenance 
Waddell Road
Highway Patrol 
Snow Removal 
Snow Fence
Prevention of Tuberculosis 
Public Health Work 
Support of Poor
Aid to Dependent Children 
Common Schools
High School Tuition 
Text Books
Repairs and Appliances 
School Fund Interest

$2,000.00
600.00 

1,000.00
161.00
500.00
650.00

1,400.00
150.00

27.90
47.00

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,200.00 
1,400.00

500.00
250.00
158.83
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Interest and Insurance
Town Debt
Mapleton Fire Department
Castle Hill Cemetery
State Tax
County Tax
Overlay

Total Assessments

250.00
1,200.00

100.00
50.00

2,336.58
483.16
171.83

$18,636.30

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

Assets:
Treasurer’s Cash
Unpaid Taxes

1943
1942
1941
1940
1939
1938
1937
1935
1934
1933
1931
1930
1929

Tax Deeds and Liens 
Real Estate

March 1 
1943

$ 547.02

3,380.03
55.03
31.98
30.02
26.05
24.08
42.30
41.46
81.56

251.53
200.96

65.61
10,384.19
2,759.76

March 1 
1944

$3,895.11

1,283.59
50.62
35.31
42.30
30.02
15.73
24.08
42.30
41.46
74.00

200.08
161.21

65.61
8,584.37
2,616.12

$17,924.58 $17,161.91

8



Liabilities Over Assets 1,030.54

$18,955.12
Liabilities:

Unpaid Warrants $2,123.43
Bonds Payable 9,000.00 8,000.00
Ministerial School Fund 3,647.16 3,537.16
Unexpended Balances Forward 3,562.78 4,581.28
Accounts Payable 621.75

$18,955.12 $16,118.44

Assets in Excess of Liabilities 1,043.47

$17,161.91

ANALYSIS OF TOWN DEBT

Balance March 1, 1943 
Reduced by Appropriation 
By Unexpended Net Balances

$1,030.54
$1,200.00

874.01

$2,074.01

Surplus $1,043.47

UNEXPENDED BALANCES FORWARD

Education Department
Fire Department
Auto Excise Tax

Mar. 1, 1943 Mar. 1, 1944 
$2,465.27 $1,885.40
100.00
333.17 407.33
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Aid to Dependent Children 664.34
Wood & Stumpage Account
Town Road Account
Waddell Road Account
Poor Account
School House Repair Account

1,210.73
374.77
199.11
267.60
236.34

$3,562.78 $4,581.28

MINISTERIAL SCHOOL FUND

Loaned to Town $3,647.16
Insurance on Pyle School Bldg. 1,000.00

$4,647.16

Reimbursed by Series F Bonds $1,110.00
Balance due from town 3,537.16

$4,647.16

REPORT OF TREASURER

Receipts
Taxes:

P. F. Ellis, 1943 Tax $17,258.12
P. F. Ellis, 1942 Tax 386.24
P. F. Ellis, 1941 Tax 19.72
Ervin Dudley, 1933 Tax 7.56
H. W. Thompson, 1931 Tax 51.45
H. W. Thompson, 1930 Tax 39.75
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Tax Deeds and Liens
Auto Excise 1943
Auto Excise 1944

4,115.94
232.34
407.33

Total from Taxes

Highways:
Rental for Gravel Loader
Snow Fence
Winter Roads

$22,518.45

Total for Highways

Education:

$618.00
141.45
51.00

$810.45

State of Maine School Fund $2,423.47
State of Maine Equalization Fund 2,679.00
Refund on Text Books and Supplies 34.23

Total for Education $5,136.70

General Government: 
Discharge of Liens 
Dog License Refund 
Leroy Davis, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 
George Carmen, Refund on costs 
Ralph Wilcox, Lumber 
Town of Castle Hill, Wood 
Treas. of State, Bear Bounty 
Cecil Smith, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 
Earl Turner, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 
Fred Ellis, Field Notes
Delance Lovely, Refund on making 

and recording Mortgage
Luther Ellis, Field Notes

$ 5.50
26.16

125.00
3.85
5.00

20.00
30.00
58.40

203.49
2.00

6.00
4.50

Total for General Government $489.90
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Welfare:
Reimbursement of Participants of 

Town Poor Accounts
Aid to Dependent Children

Verdell Hubard

$624.74

117.00

Total Welfare $741.74
Miscellaneous:

Stumpage on Wood and Lumber 
Interest 
Cost on Liens
Insurance on Pyle School House
Adjustment on bond
Delance Lovely, Real Estate
Philip Joe

$1,568.08
400.61

92.00
1,000.00

15.00
115.58

28.06

Total Miscellaneous $3,219.33

Total Receipts
Balance Mar. 1, 1943

$32,916.57
547.02

Total Available

New Warrants Paid 
Old Warrants Paid

Total Warrants Paid

Balance March 1, 1944

$33,463.59

$27,628.65
1,939.83

$29,568.48 

$ 3,895.11

Reconciliation Cash Balance:
Check Book Balance $3,895.11
Outstanding Checks 2,771.36

$6,666.47
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Bank Balance February 29, 1944 5,646.39
Deposits not credited 1,020.08

$6,666.47

Respectfully submitted, 

AVIS E. DUDLEY, Treas.

REPORT OF COLLECTORS’ ACCOUNTS

H. W. Thompson, 1929
Balance due Town March 1, 1943 $65.61
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944

H. W. Thompson, 1930
Balance due town March 1, 1943 $200.96
By Treasurer’s Receipts 39.75

Balance due Town March 1, 1944

H. W. Thompson, 1931
Balance due Town March 1, 1943 $251.53
By Treasurer’s Receipts 51.45

Balance due Town March 1, 1944

E. L. Dudley, 1933
Balance due town March 1, 1943 $81.56
By Treasurer’s Receipts 7.56

Balance due town March 1, 1944

$65.61

$161.21

$200.08

$74.00
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Herman McHatten, 1934

Balance due town March 1, 1943 $41.46
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944

Herman McHatten, 1935

Balance due town March 1, 1943 $42.30
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944

Herman McHatten, 1937

Balance due town March 1, 1943 $24.08
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944

Herman McHatten, 1938

Balance due town March 1, 1943 $26.05
Credit by “Over” (see 1940 List) 10.32

Balance due town March 1, 1944

Herman McHatten, 1939
Balance due town March 1, 1943 $30.02
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944

Herman McHatten, 1940 
Balance Due town March 1, 1943 $31.98
By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance due town March 1, 1944 (see list)

$41.46

$42.30

$24.08

$15.73

$30.02

$42.30
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P. F. Ellis, 1941

Balance due town March 1, 1943 $55.03
By Treasurer’s Receipts 19.72

Balance due town March 1, 1944 $35.31

P. F. Ellis, 1942
Balance due town March 1, 1943 $3,380.03
By Treasurer’s Receipts $3,323.41
By Poll tax refund to Chapman 3.00
By Poll tax refund to Ashland 3.00

$3,329.41

Balance due town March 1, 1944 $50.62

P. F. Ellis, 1943
To Commitment
To Supplemental Tax

Total
By Treasurer’s Receipts 
Transferred to Expired Lien

Account

$18,636.30
50.61

$18,686.91
$17,258.12

145.20

$17,403.32

Balance due town March 1, 1944 $ 1,283.59

DELINQUENT TAXES

Argraves, Leo 
Clark, Peter 
Cloukey, Legorie

1943 1942 1941
$11.40
102.06 $20.65 $22.67

3.00
15



Grass, Percy 
Hubbard, James 
McLellan, Alice 
McLellan, Lester 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, James 
Richardson, Peter 
Richardson, Allen 
Heirs of H. B. Reed 
Wells, John Jr. 
Wilcox, Ralph 
York, Freeman

Non-Residents 
Borden, Harvey 
Taylor, Mrs. A. J.

Paid after books closed

Argraves, Leo 
Clark, Peter 
Currier, Harry 
D. E. Hume & Son 
Hume, Gerald 
Hume, John 
Perkins, Clair 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, Percy 
Richardson, James 
Van Wart, George 
White, Hants

5.95

132.49
39.84

14.49

213.45
10.92 9.03

353.70
6.00

31.60
80.40

51.54
92.70

$1,129.09 $50.62
154.50

7.07

5.57

$1,283.59
1940 1939

9.65
16.95 14.44

3.0Q

3.00
2.36
2.20
5.50

9.58
3.00

3.00

$42.30 $32.02

$35.31

1937
9.95

2.13

8.00
4.00

$24.08
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Clark, Peter 
Hume, John 
McLellan, Andrew 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, Percy 
Richardson, James 
Sharp, Merle 
Ward, Roy 
Wood, Norris 
Wood & Foote 
York, Lewis 
Young, Joe

Argraves, Leo 
Clark, Peter 
Carman, George 
Dudley, M. A. 
Foote, Stanley 
Hubbard, Verdell 
Hartley, John 
Lovely, Claude 
McLellan, Andrew 
Rnadall, Fred 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, James 
Tilley, William 
Wilcox, Charles

Over

1935 1934 1933
$7.80 

.82 $11.17
$13.33

15.70 20.21 13.02
3.00 3.00
8.98 7.08

16.45
3.00

15.60
12.60
3.00

3.00

$42.30 $41.46 $74.00
1931 1930 1929
$9.00 $15.60 $19.23
30.72 31.00

20.50 
6.20 17.00

27.00 11.90
3.00 

20.80 
11.20 14.40
13.69 16.51
10.13 
47.16 34.30 46.38
12.28 
6.40 
3.00

$200.58 $161.21 $65.61
.50 

$200.08
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TOWN OFFICERS’ SARARIES

Appropriated by Town $2,000.00
Amount Available

Expended:
P. F. Ellis, Town Manager 1,200.00
C. J. McGaughy, Superintendent 

of Schools 312.40
Avis E. Dudley, Treasurer 150.00
Ivan H. Sawyer, Chairman Selectmen 46.00
W. Frank Gardiner, Auditor 42.25
Lilla Porter ,Town Clerk 40.00
R. Milford McHatten, Selectman 38.00
John Hoffses, Selectman 36.00
P. F. Ellis, School Committee 15.00
P. F. Ellis, Constable 4.75
P. F. Ellis, Moderator 4.00
Freeman York, Constable 3.00

$2,000.00

Total Expended
Unexpended to Summary

$1,891.30
108.60

$2,000.00

INCIDENTAL ACCOUNT
Appropriation $600.00
Harold Wood, Discharge of Liens 3.00
Leroy Davis, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 125.00
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Geo. Carman, Refund on Costs 3.85
Ervin Dudley, Discharge of Lien 1.50
Register of Deeds, Refund 1.00
Ralph Wilcox, Lumber 5.00
Town of Castle Hill, Wood 20.00
Treas. of State, Bear Bounty 30.00
Cecil Smith, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 58.40 
Earl Turner, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 203.49 
Fred Ellis, For Field Notes 2.00
Delance Lovely, Refund on making

and recording Mtg. 6.00
Luther Ellis, For Field Notes 4.50
Treas. of State, Dog License Refund 26.16

Amount Available $1,089.90

Expended:
H. O. Walker, Postage $20.19
J. A. Watt, Postage 6.85
Mapleton Post Office, Postage 7.02
P. F. Ellis, Postage 2.40
Lilla Porter, Postage 1.14
Register of Deeds, Recording and

Discharge of Mortgages 30.50
Beck & Beck, Attorney Fees and

Collections 78.89
Philip D. Phair, Attorney Fee 3.00
John O. Rogers, Attorney Fee 10.00
M. D. McGrath, Office Supplies 1.80
J. J. Newberry, Office Supplies .60
F. E. Bennett, M. D., Reporting Birth .50
Star Herald Pub. Co., Printing 17.00
Marks Printing House, Office Supplies 51.90
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid 31.58
Leo J. Porier, Attorney Fee 7.00
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No. Natl. Bank,, Service Charge 6.91
Dayton Richardson, Errand to Leroy Davis .50 
A. C. Perry Company, Bonds 60.00
F. L. Hamilton, Printing Tax Receipts

and Bills 9.50
Me. Credit Service 12.00
F. Harold Haines, Blade for Road

Drag 5.77
Fuller Reed, Cruising 1.50
Walter Richardson, Fighting Fire 9.50
Allen Richardson, Fighting Fire 6.50
Amber Corliss, Searching Records 17.00
P. F. Ellis, Expenses to Augusta 20.74
Aroostook Co-operative Co., Paint 2.70
Earl Craig, Bolts, Paint and Grease 9.17
Presque Isle P. O., Revenue Stamp 2.20
A. M. Smith Company, Bolts for Drag 1.74 
W. L. Milliken, Lumber for Road

Drag 8.70
Peter Richardson, Repairing Road Mach. 4.00 
A. P. Waddell, Sythe 2.00
C. A. Gough, Axe and Handle 2.35
Fuller Reed, Bear Bounty 20.00
H. H. Higgins, Bear Bounty 10.00
Florence I. Wheaton, Copy of Plan 1.50
Lilla Porter, Recording Vtial Statistics 9.50 
Wm. Boyles, Bear Bounty 20.00
Maine Municipal Association, Dues 30.00
Houlton Pub. Co., Printing Town

Reports 104.55
Branham Publishing Co., Excise

Tax Book 1.00
Philip Joe, Refund on Hay 4.00
R. A. Graves, M. D., Vaccinating

School 10.00
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R. E. Rendall, Field Notes 10.50
H. E. Crouse, Repairs on Snow Plow 44.76

Total Expended $718.96

Unexpended to Summary 370.94

$1,089.90

LIEN COSTS

Received by Treasurer
Paid Register of Deeds, Discharge 

of Liens

$92.00

17.00

Unexpended to Summary $75.00

AUTO EXCISE TAX

By Unexpended Bal. Mar. 1, 1943 $333.17
Collected by P. F. Ellis, 1943 Tax 232.34 
Collected by P. F. Ellis, 1944 Tax 407.33

Total

1944 Tax Forward 
Unexpended to Summary

Total

$972.84

$407.33
565.51

$972.84
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OVERLAY ON ASSESSMENTS

Amount Assessed $171.83
Supplemental Taxes 50.61

Unexpended to Summary $222.44

STUMPAGE AND WOOD ACCOUNT

Receipts:
Henry Clark, Jr., Stumpage $ 17.00
Henry Clark, Sr., Stumpage 5.00
Maynard Bros., Stumpage 121.20
Wesley Maynard, Stumpage 10.50
Andrew McLellan, Stumpage 22.14
Eleanor Reed, Stumpage 5.00
Harold Wood, Stumpage 3.85
Cecil Smith, Stumpage 20.00
Town of Castle Hill, Transfer of Wood 20.00
Scott Turner, Stumpage 48.00
Everett Richardson, Stumpage 2.50
Allen Richardson, Stumpage 12.53
Peter Clark, Stumpage 59.33
Fuller Reed, Stumpage '90.00
Great Northern Paper Co., Stumpage 677.06
Clifton Howe, Stumpage 141.96
Frank Kinney, Stumpage 6.25
Philip Joe, Stumpage 10.00
Lawrence Sharp, Stumpage 2.50
Belle Hagerthy, Wood 47.00
Jack Beck, Wood 75.00
John Hartley, Stumpage 10.00
Wm. McEacheron, Stumpage 61.00
Alden Richardson, Stumpage 10.00
Edwin McLellan, Stumpage 2.20

22



George Jackson, Stumpage 63.65
Jack Wells, Wood 5.00
Leslie Welts, Stumpage 17.41
Fred Ellis, Stumpage 2.00

Total Receipts

Expended:
Cecil Smith, Cutting Wood
Stanley McHatten, Hauling Wood 
Walter Burby, Cruising
J. O. Ellis & Sons, Hauling Wood
Scott Turner, Wood
Philip D. Phair, Drafting Contract
Clifton Howe, Scaling
A. J. Beck, Drafting Permits
Freeman Forbes, Wood
B. C. Alley, Wood
Cecil Smith, Wood
Lawrence Sharp, Wood
Delance Lovely, Wood
P. F. Ellis, Expenses on Survey
Stanley McHatten, Wood
Fred Ellis, Cruising and Checking

$1,568.08

$ 37.00
6.00
8.00
5.00

37.50
2.00

12.00
7.00

14.00
14.00
45.00
20.00
72.00
2.85

72.00
3.00

Unexpended Forward
$357.35
1,210.73

$1,568.08

TOWN ROADS

By Appropriation 
Total Available

Expended:

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
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For Repairs and Maintenance $432.40
For Cutting Bushes 127.15
Dudley Brook Bridge (Special Resolve) 65.68

Total Expended
Carried Forward

$625.23
374.77

$1,000.00

THIRD CLASS MAINTENANCE

By Appropriation $161.00
Amount Available $161.00

Expended:
Tarvia and Application $361.34
Charged to Waddell Road Appropriation 200.34

$161.00

WADDELL ROAD ACCOUNT

By Appropriation $500.00
Amount Available

Expended:
Repair and Maintenance (Unimproved

Portion) 120.55
In Conjunction with 3rd Class Main­

tenance (Improved Portion) 200.34

$500.00

Total
Unexpended Balance Forward

$300.89
199.11

$500.00
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LOADER ACCOUNT

Expended:
Conant Machine and Steel Company,

Repairs $ 77.30
Peterson Brothers, Gas, Grease and Oil 85.62
Pierson Motor Company, Repairs .40
Richard Libby, Repairing and Repairs 174.49
American Express Company, Exp. on

Repairs 6.09
G. M. Smith, Paid for Repairs 2.47
Alton Waddell, Gas and Grease 6.61

Total Operating Cost $352.98

Received from Treasurer of State, 
Use of Loader $614.00

Received from Town of Mapleton, 
Use of Loader 4.00

Total Receipts $618.00

Unexpended to Summary 265.02

$352.98

WINTER ROADS AND SNOW REMOVAL

By Appropriation $1,400.00
Manganese Ore Company 37.00
Alonzo Ellis (Voucher in Error) 9.00
Ellery Randall 5.00

Total Available $1,451.00
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Expended:
Snow Plow and Roller, Cross Roads $ 68.00 
Treasurer of State, State Highway 114.40
Treasurer of State, Town Roads 76.19
Taking down Snow Fence 104.28
Putting up Snow Fence 514.75
Salt for Sand 17.66
Wire for Snow Fence 36.00
Repairs of Plow 32.95
Snow Removal, Town Roads 735.42

Total Expended $1,699.65
Overdrawn to Summary 248.65

$1,451.00

SNOW FENCE ACCOUNT

By Appropriation
Ralph Griffin
J. O. Ellis and Sons
Raymond Chandler
Leland Smith
Lawrence Chandler
Clint Porter
F. M. Dudley

Total Available
Expended:

Paid Standard Fence Company
Paid B. & A. R. R., Freight

Total
Unexpended to Summary

$150.00 
43.05 
30.75

6.15 
30.75 
12.30 
12.30

6.15

$218.50
59.82

$278.32
13.13

$291.45

$291.45
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STATE HIGHWAY AND STATE AID PATROL

By Appropriation 
Amount Available 
Paid State Treasurer 
Overdrawn to Summary

$650.00

$651.00
1.00

$650.00

$650.00

SUPPORT OF POOR

By Appropriation $1,000.00
Charles Wilcox, Refund 7.00
Treasurer of State, Philip Joe Acct. 71.28
George Carman, Refund 71.15
Edwin McLellan, Refund 4.00
Lawrence Doherty, Refund 75.85
Town of Ashland, Mrs. Leonard

Beaulieu Account 59.50
Robert Argraves, Refund 6.00
John Wells, Jr., Refund 35.00
John Wells, Sr., Refund 33.00
Wilford McHatten, Refund 249.46
Allen Tapley, Refund 12.50

Total Available

Expended for John Wells Sr.:

$1,624.74

Baynard Bros., Wood $ 18.00
Expended for Allen Tapley Family:

Paid City of Presque Isle $ 12.50
Expended for Robert Argraves:

Paid City of Presque Isle $ 6.00
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Expended for Lawrence Doherty:
Paid Treasurer of State $ .57

Expended for Mrs. George Carman:
Paid Presque Isle General Hospital $ 71.15 

Expended for Louise Randall:
Paid Mrs. Rohamer Richardson, Board

and Care $155.50
Paid Dr. Larrabee 9.00

$164.50

Expended for Mrs. Lucy McLellan:
Board of Child $112.00

Expended for Philip Joe and Family:
Paid Stanley McHatten, Trip to

Presque Isle $ 2.00
Dr. Larrabee, Medicine 4.00
Dr. Storer Boone, Office Calls 10.00
Presque Isle General Hospital 5.00
Claude Lovely, Several trips to Doctor 11.00
B. & A. R. R., Ticket for Mary to Hospital 30.28 
Cash to Mary and Attendant, Lunches 5.00

$ 57.28

Expended for Albert Ireland Family:
Jeff Page, Wood $ 15.00
Herman McHatten, Hauling Wood 2.00
David Hume, Wood 98.00
Stanley McHatten, Hauling Wood 5.00
Scott Turner, Wood 12.00
Ivan Sawyer, Hauling Wood 2.63
Town of Castle Hill, Wood 30.00
William Maynard, Hauling Wood 2.50

$167.13
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Expended for Mrs. Percy Richardson 
and Family:

Earl Craig, Groceries $ 55.26
Elmer McDonald, Rent 15.00
Stanley McHatten, Hauling Wood 1.00
Herman McHatten, Hauling Wood 2.00
Alonzo Ellis, Hauling Wood 1.00
Town of Castle Hill, Wood 10.00
Russell’s Cash Market, Groceries 30.00
Peter Richardson, Potatoes 1.50
Edwin McLellan, Moving Family 2.00

$117.76

Expended for Evelyn Doyle:
Lindley Dobson, M. D., Operation $ 82.00
P. I. General Hospital 69.50

$151.50

Expended for Crystal Argraves: 
Paid Presque Isle General Hospital $ 59.00

Expended for Mrs. Leonard Beaulieu:
Paid Presque Isle General Hospital $ 59.50

Expended for Henry Richardson:
Cash for Medicine $ 10.00
Cary Memorial Hospital 118.25
Percy Richardson, Conveyance 15.00
Charles Harmon, M. D. 3.00
Claude Lovely, Sexton 20.00
Dr. F. O. Blossom 62.00
Graves Funeral Home 115.00
E. R. Doble 5.00

$348.25
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Expended for Mrs. Etta York:
Dr. T. J. Miller, House Call $ 12.00

Total Expended, Poor Account $1,357.14
Carried Forward 267.60

$1,624.74

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Brought Forward 
By Appropriation 
Verdell Hubbard

$ 664.34 
1,000.00 

117.00

imount Available $1,781.34
Paid Treasurer of State
Overdrawn to Summary

$2,212.06
430.72

$1,781.34

SCHOOL ACCOUNT

By Unexpended Balance, 1942 $2,465.27
By Appropriation, Common Schools 3,200.00
By Appropriation, High School Tuition 1,400.00 
By School Fund Assessed 158.83
By State School Fund, Regular 2,423.47
By State Equalization Fund 2,679.00
By Appropriation for Text Books 500.00
Refund and Discount on Books 34.23

Total Available $12,860.80
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Expended:
Teachers’ Salaries
Janitor Service
Fuel, Wood purchased
Text Books and Supplies
Board of Richardson Children 
Conveyance
High School Tuition

Total Expended for Education 
Unexpended Balance Forward

$5,137.43
161.98
517.81
531.00
120.00

1,196.00
3,311.18

$10,975.40
1,885.40

$12,860.80

SCHOOL HOUSE REPAIR ACCOUNT

By Appropriation
Amount Available
Expended
Carried Forward

$250.00

$ 13.66
236.34

$250.00

$250.00

INTEREST AND INSURANCE
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By Appropriation
Interest Collected on Taxes
Interest Collected on Liens

Total Available

$250.00
78.49

322.12

$650.61

Paid:
State Treasurer, Int. on State Tax $ 5.03
County Treasurer, Int. on Co. Tax 22.53
A. C. Perry Co., Schedule 120.41
Interest on Bonds 255.00

$402.97
Unexpended .to Summary 247.74

$650.61

STATE TAX

By Amount Assessed 
Paid State Treasurer

$2,336.58
$2,336.58

COUNTY TAX

By Amount Assessed
Paid County Treasurer

$ 483.16
$ 483.16

AROOSTOOK ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS

By Appropriation
Paid Aroostook Anti-Tuberculosis Association

$ 27.90
$ 27.90
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DISCOUNT ON TAXES

Expended:
P. F. Ellis—1943 Collections 
Overdrawn to Summary

$277.82
$277.82

CASTLE HILL CEMETERY
By Appropriation
Paid Castle Hill Cemetery Association

$ 50.00
$ 50.00

MAPLETON FIRE DEPARTMENT

By Appropriation
Brought Forward

Total Available
Paid Mapleton Fire Department

$100.00
100.00

$200.00
$200.00

$200.00

PUBLIC HEALTH WORK

By Appropriation
Paid State Bureau of Health

$ 47.00
$ 47.00

ABATEMENT ACCOUNT
P. F. Ellis, Error in Assessment $30.18
Joe Page, Adjustment in Assessment 6.00

Overdrawn to Summary
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SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS

Overdrawn Unexpended
Town Officers’ Salaries $ 108.60
Incidentals 370.94
Lien Costs 75.00
Auto Excise Tax 565.51
Overlay and Supplemental 222.44
Loader Account 265.02
Winter Roads $ 248.65
Snow Fence 13.13
Highway Patrol 1.00
Aid to Dependent Children 430.72
Interest and Insurance 247.74
Abatements 36.18
Discount on Taxes 277.82

$ 994.37 $1,868.38
Net Unexpended to apply on town debt $ 874.01

Respectfully submitted,
IVAN SAWYER, Chairman
JOHN HOFFSES
R. MILFORD McHATTEN
C. G. R. CHANDLER
F. M. DUDLEY

Selectmen of Castle Hill

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
School Fund Account

Available: 
Unexpended

Appropriated: 
Common Schools

$2,068.07

$3,200.00
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H. S. Tuition
Books and Supplies

Refund on Books
State: 

Equalization 
Regular

Int. Min. School Fund

1,400.00
500.00

$5,100.00
34.23

$2,679.00
2,423.47

$5,102.47
158.83

Expended:
Teachers
Fuel
Janitors and Cleaning
Conveyance
Board of Pupils
Books
Supplies
Tuition:

Mapleton
Presque Isle
A. C. I., Mars Hill

$12,463.60

$4,775.23
517.81
161.98

1,161.00
120.00
278.33
252.67

$2,544.50
582.44
184.24

$3,311.18

$10,578.20

Unexpended

Appropriated 
Expended

Unexpended

$ 1,885.40 
Repairs

$250.00
13.66

$236.34
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SUPERINTENDENCY

Appropriated
Expended

$272.50
$272.50

Each year the school problems vary slightly. This 
present year they have resolved into four headings: getting 
wood, conveyance, repairing buildings, and finding teach­
ers.

Mr. Ellis has done very well toward keeping the schools 
supplied with wood. The problem of conveyance was eas­
ier to solve after several families moved away, making it 
possible to do the conveying with a car. As for repairs, only 
the necessary were done.

In last year’s report on schools, deep concern was ex­
pressed in regard to obtaining teachers for this year. The 
year is here and we have been very fortunate. In addition 
to getting four good, regular teachers, we were able to get 
one Cadet teacher. Hence, the instructional part of the 
school program has been very successful.

Financially, there are changes ahead which will effect 
us. Tuition rates have gone up about 35%. In previous 
years it cost the town from $65 to $75 a year for high school 
tuition. Most towns are now charging $90 to $100. Castle 
Hill has 32 pupils going to high school. This year the town 
received $2,679.00 equalization fund. Next year, due to va­
rious factors and unless there is some change made in the 
law, Castle Hill will receive less than $300.00. Eventually 
this loss will have to be made up by cutting expenditures or 
increasing the appropriation. At the present time, in face 
of rising costs, there seems little likelihood of effecting the 
former. There is, happily, another side to the picture.
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In looking toward post-war programs, the various gov­
ernment officials are working on a plan whereby municipal­
ities will be financially aided up to 75% of the cost of con­
structing new buildings for consolidation purposes. To pre­
pare to meet this program your treasurer and town agent 
have invested some school funds in a government bond, 
$l,500-bond, maturity value. This is a wise move and 
should be followed through to a greater extent by an appro­
priation to buy another bond.

Budget
5 Teaching Positions 
Fuel
Janitor and Cleaning 
Conveyance
Books and Supplies 
Tuition

$5,400.00
500.00
150.00

1,200.00
500.00

3,000.00

$10,750.00
Income:

Equalization
State
Int .Min. School Fund

$ 300.00 
2,400.00 

150.00

Total Needed
Recommended: 

High School Tuition 
Common Schools

$2,850.00
$7,900.00

$2,300.00
3,700.00

$6,000.00
(Difference to be made up by unexpended balance) 

Respectfully submitted,
C. J. McGAUGHY, I '

Superintendent of Schools
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VITAL STATISTICS

Marriages 1943-1944
1943
March 13, Donald D. Pryor and Lucy I. Richardson.
March 24, Edwin J. McLellan and Madaline T. Cyr.
May 4, Elwyn V. Richardson and Ida M. McEachern.
May 4, Elwyn V. Richardson and Ida M. McEachern.
June 19, Vaughn W. Smith and Maxine C. Lovley.
June 21, Stanley B. Johnson and Ethel M. Porter.
Aug. 29, George W. Carman and Bertha E. Maxfield. 
1944
Jan. 24, Elmer J. Whitmore and Patricia M. Norsworthy.
Feb. 5, Arthur G. McEachren and Pauline C. Richardson 
Feb. 5, Charles T. Ward and Ola E. Carter.

Births 1943-1944
1878
Aug. 10, To Mr. and Mrs. Francis M. Archer, a daughter. 
1910
Nov. 18, To Mr. and Mrs. John Sharp, a daughter. 
1922
Oct. 20,To Mr. and Mrs. Paul Estabrook, a daughter. 
1942
May 15, To Mr. and Mrs. Henry Madore, a daughter.
May 19, To Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Wilcox, a daughter.
Nov. 19, To Mr. and Mrs. Arthur R. Miller, a son. 
1943
Feb. 15, To Mr. and Mrs. Harry Delong, a son.
Feb. 21, To Mr. and Mrs. John F. Wells, a son.
Feb. 22, To Irene I. Clark, a daughter.
Feb. 24, To Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Hubbard, a son.
March 23, To Violet A. York, a son.
May 7, To Mr. and Mrs. Vaughn I. Lovley, a son.
May 21, To Mr. and Mrs. Henry Madore, a daughter;
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July 28, To Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Jackson, a daughter.
Aug. 21, To Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Craig, a daughter.
Oct. 3, To Mr. and Mrs. Frank Kenney, a daughter.
Dec. 18, To Mr. and Mrs. William Maynard, a son. 
1944
Jan. 7, To Mr .and Mrs. Thomas Johnston, a daughter.

Deaths 1943-1944
1943
Feb. 12, Linda Porter, age 1 yr., 1 mo., 25 days.
Feb. 2, Zelma M. Lovley, age 60 yrs., 10 mos., 18 days.
March 19, Henry B. Reed, age 52 yrs., 5 mos., 9 days.
March 26, Wendell Franklin Wells, age 1 mo., 5 days.
June 13, Louise Randall, age 68 yrs., 3 mos., 16 days.
July 2, Cpl. Albert L. Williams, age 21 yrs., 7 mos., 10 days.
Aug. 31, Edward F. Dinsmore, age 82 yrs., 4 mos., 3 days.
Sept. 14, Henry Richardson, age 59 yrs., 26 days.
Sept. 27, Morris E. Smith, age 36 yrs., 2 mos., 2 days.
Oct. 18, David E. Hume, age 96 yrs., 2 mos., 1 day.

9 marriages, 18 births and 10 deaths reported to the of­
fice of Town Clerk from March 1, 1943 to March 1, 1944.

Respectfully submitted,

LILLA PORTER, Town Clerk

REPORT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE—1943

Federal-state collaboration is bringing “basic public 
health service to more people in a wider area now than has 
been possible at any time previously.” We are still strug­
gling with only a ray of success in putting medical and nu­
tritional science to work for all the people, but this is our 
ultimate goal.
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The war’s increasing demand for doctors and nurses­
is still far in excess of the supply in any community, this 
drain having reduced the personnel in our own district de­
spite every effort of all concerned that dislocation in the es­
sential field of public health nursing be kept to a minimum, 
and the scarcity of trained workers makes replacement un­
likely.

These and many similar pressures and shortages force 
us, like workers in every other field, to a revaluation of our 
community needs, our opportunities to serve, to an apprais­
al of our service capacities in terms of essentials, in terms 
of the greatest good to the greatest number, or to the most 
needy. We are forced to a sense of responsibility and plan­
ning so that quality of service is not lost in this unavoidable 
spreading too thin each worker.

The public health nurses in Aroostook County are con­
tinuing their varied interests and concerns in individual 
family and group education in all of the branches of service 
mentioned in the following figures, representing in so far as 
mere number can represent, the health work and achieve­
ments in your own community, Castle Hill, in the past 
calendar year 1943.

In each of the services our concern and chief effort is 
in education for prevention of ills, and secondly in cleaning 
the health slate in so far as is remediably possible for those 
who would travel along the positive health road with us if 
they were not already too heavily handicapped with trage­
dies or errors of the past to travel with ease. In other words, 
we want to help re-educate those in our communities who- 
are “bailing out the boat instead of caulking up the seams.”

No statistics have yet been found that could show what 
the mind and determination, the hand and foot work, or the 
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miles of travel a nurse has spent can actually accomplish. 
In Castle Hill in 1943 your nurse made:

51 home visits, most of these in the interest of more 
than one member of the family at a time.

13 more visits found no one at home, the house vacated 
or the family moved.

5 prenatal visits.
3 postpartum visits.
27 visits to infants between birth and one year of age.
37 visits to children in the preschool group.
7 visits to school children.
17 visits to crippled or handicapped children.
Several visits to persons either infected or thought to 

be contacted with a venereal disease.
4 classroom health talks with 125 in attendance.
17 interviews with doctors, dentists, social workers or 

other agencies in the interest of children of adults of Castle 
Hill.

1 current home nursing course holding 5 class meet­
ings in November-December 1943 with 15 hours credit com­
pleted by January 1st.

Working as we do through the democratic process, the 
responsibility for results falls not only upon our profession­
al army of healthmen and women, but also upon the civilian 
population, and heavily upon their leaders. Unless a com­
munity’s public health program is, in a real sense its own, 
vital, wanted, parented, supported and enjoyed with pride of 
local ownership, it has little hope of real success. Each in­
dividual can, in his own way or as an organized committee, 
contribute to the improvement of problems in his own com-
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munity and (quoting the Surgeon General of the United 
States Public Health Service) — “Neither our fighting 
forces nor our industrial army can function at the highest 
level of efficiency without the sustaining power of a civilian 
population possessed of physical strength and continuing 
morale.”

LOUISE M. TERRILL,
Public Health Nurse

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE

Aid to Dependent Children 
Castle Hill Cemetery 
Common Schools 
High School Tuition 
Highway Patrol 
Incidentals
Interest and Insurance
Mapleton Fire Department
Pauper Account
Public Health Work 
Retirement of Bonds 
Snow Fence 
Snow Removal 
Suppression and Prevention of

Tuberculosis
Third Class Maintenance
Town Roads, Ways and Bridges 
Town Officers’ Salaries

$1,000.00
50.00

3,500.00
2,500.00

650.00
600.00
250.00
100.00
500.00

49.00
2,500.00

125.00
1,600.00

5c per capita
161.00

1,000.00
2,000.00
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WARRANT

Aroostook, ss.

To P. F. Ellis, a Constable in the Town of Castle Hill, in the 
County of Aroostook and in the State of Maine.

Greetings:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby re­
quired to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of 
Castle Hill, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to as­
semble at the Grange Hall, in said town, on Tuesday the 
21st day of March, A. D., 1944, at ten o’clock in the forenoon 
to act on the following articles to wit:

Art. 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said 
meeting.

Art. 2. To choose a Town Clerk for the ensuing 
year.

Art. 3. To see if the Town will vote to accept the 
report as printed.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will vote to instruct the
Selectmen to employ a Town Manager under the provisions 
of Chapter 130 of the Public Laws of 1939 and to fix the 
Compensation for said Town Manager.

Art. 5. To choose two Selectmen for the term of 
three years.

Art. 6. To choose a Town Treasurer for the ensu­
ing year.
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Art. 7. To choose all other necessary town officers.

Art. 8. To see if the town will vote to fix a date when 
taxes shall be due and payable.

Art. 9. To see if the town will vote that poll taxes
shall be due and payable the first day of May, 1944.

Art. 10. To see if the Town will vote to charge in­
terest on taxes after a certain date, if so, how much, and 
what date.

Art. 11. To see if the town will vote to allow dis­
count on taxes paid before a certain date, if so, how much 
and what date.

Art. 12. To see how much money the town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for the repairs of highways and 
bridges.

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the town will 
raise and appropriate for State Aid road construction (in 
addition to the amounts regularly raised for the care of 
ways, highways and bridges) under the provisions of Sec­
tion 19, Chapter 28, Revised Statutes of 1930, or under the 
provisions of Chapter 213, Public Laws of 1941.

Art. 14. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 
Assessors to rescind any amounts appropriated by the Town 
for the State Aid Highway Construction in excess of the 
amount required to meet State Apportionments.

Art. 15. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate the sum of $161.00 for the Maintenance of improv­
ed sections of Third Class roads or to be used in conjunc­
tion with State opportionments for the construction of 
Third Class roads
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Art. 16. To see if the town will vote to instruct the 
Selectmen to purchase a truck, and raise and appropriate 
money necessary for the same.

Art. 17. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for common schools for the 
ensuing year.

Art. 18. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for High School tuition for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 19. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for School House repairs and 
appliances for the ensuing year.

Art. 20. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for text books for the ensuing 
year.

Art. 21. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for town officers’ salaries for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 22. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for incidental expenses for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 23. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for interest for the ensuing 
year.

Art. 24. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the support of poor for the 
ensuing year.
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Art. 25. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 
Selectmen and Treasurer to make temporary loans when 
necessary in anticipation of collection of taxes.

Art. 26. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the aid to dependent child­
ren for the ensuing year.

Art. 27. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate a sum of money, if so, how much for the suppres­
sion and prevention of tuberculosis.

Art. 28. To see how much money the town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for highway patrol.

Art. 29. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate a sum of money, if so, how much, for the Maple­
ton Fire Department.

Art. 30. To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the retirement of bonds 
when they come due.

Art. 31. To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate $49.00 for public health nursing in Castle 
Hill. Said sum to be expended by the Bureau of Health for 
local service.

Art. 32. To see if the town will vote snow removal 
on Town Roads for the ensuing year, if so, what roads, dnd 
raise and appropriate money necessary for same.

Art. 33. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate a sum of money for snow fence.

Art. 34. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 
Selectmen and Treasurer to sell and dispose of tax titles 
held by the town on such terms as they may deem advis­
able and to execute quit-claim deeds for such property.
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Art. 35. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate a sum of money for the Castle Hill Cemetery.

Art. 36. To see if the town will vote to apply the 
proceeds of stumpage as carried forward toward reimburse­
ment of the Ministerial School Fund.

Art. 37. To see whether or not the town will vote 
to raise and appropriate the sum of $25.00 to be paid to the 
State of Maine Publicity Bureau to be expended and used 
for advertising the natural resources, advantages and at­
tractions of the State of Maine in accordance with the pro­
visions of Chapter 5, Section 82, of the Revised Statutes 
of Maine.

Art. 38. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate the sum of 5% of the appropriations of the town 
for the purpose of setting up a Reserve Fund as defined in 
Chapter 262 of the Public Laws of Maine for 1943.

The Selectmen will be in session one hour before said 
meeting at the Grange Hall, to correct the list of voters.

Given under our hands this 4th day of March, A. D., 
1944.

IVAN H. SAWYER
JOHN L. HOFFSES
R. MILFORD McHATTEN
C. G. R. CHANDLER
F. M. DUDLEY

Selectmen of Castle Hill

A true copy,
Attest:

PHINEAS F. ELLIS
Constable of the Town of Castle Hill
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